
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 2 July 2012 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2012. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Low Carbon Energy Strategy 2012 and Use of Natural Resources     6.35pm 
(Pages 13 - 56) 
 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
Summary 
 
This report considers the newly drafted Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 
as well as the progress of the Use of Natural Resources Group in delivering the 
Council’s Low Carbon Management Plan.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To approve the Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 and its action plan. 
 
(2) To note the achievements of the Use of Natural Resources Group in 

delivering the Carbon Management Plan in 2011/12. 
 
(3) To note future initiatives of the Use of Natural Resources Group in delivering 

the Carbon Management Plan in 2012/13. 
 
 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

7. Banbury Brighter Futures  (Pages 57 - 100)   6.45pm 
 
Report of Director of Environment and Community 
 
Summary 
 
To consider a review of the second full year of the Brighter Futures Programme in 
Banbury and the proposed emphasis in the third and subsequent years.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the good progress made in the second year of the Brighter Futures 

Programme. 
 

(2) To support the areas of emphasis and proposed activity in 2012/13. 
 

(3) To receive further reports as appropriate on progress.  
 

 



 

Value for Money and Performance 
 

8. Local Government Resources Review and Welfare Reform Overview   
(Pages 101 - 116)   7.00 pm 
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the Local Government Resources Review project and 
provides a welfare reform overview 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the contents of this report and the initial indications of the impact for 

the Council. 
 

(2) To approve the suggested consultation and timetable for Council Tax 
support. 

 
(3) To approve in principle an application for pooling with Oxfordshire councils 

for Business Rates localisation. 
 

(4) To note that a further report will be presented in September 2012 outlining 
progress and the impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.    

 
 

Urgent Business 
 

9. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 7.15pm) 
 

 
 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 



Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 22 June 2012 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 June 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management  
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Patrick Cartledge, Leader of the Labour Group  
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Martyn Swann, Strategic Housing Manager 
Kate Winstanley, Strategic Housing Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
6. Tenancy Strategy. 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Personal, as a Landlord. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Personal, as a Landlord. 
 
 

15 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 18 June 2012 

  

16 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

17 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 6 – Local Plan 2012 
Add sentence: “Councillor Turner left the meeting for the duration of this item.” 
 
 

18 Tenancy Strategy  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted a report which provided 
Executive with a Tenancy Strategy for approval. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Housing explained that the 
Tenancy Strategy would provide guidance for Registered Providers (RPs) 
operating in the Cherwell District Council area. It sets out the Council’s 
position on the provision of affordable housing including the use of Flexible 
Tenancies, Affordable Rents and the use of private sector tenancies for 
homeless households. This policy supports the Government’s aim to make 
best use of housing stock, focussing support on the most vulner
[...]
ce Managers at both Councils. 
 

 
 

25 Joint JMT (Joint Management Team) Support Service  
 
The Director of Resources submitted an exempt report which sought approval 
of the final business case for the Joint Management Team (JMT) support 
arrangements. 
 
Resolved 
 
That, subject to similar approval by the respective SNC decision making 
bodies: 
 
(1) The consultation comments and responses contained in the log be 

noted. 
 

(2) The business case to implement a Joint Management Team support 
service across Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire 
Council and be approved. 

 
(3) (If South Northamptonshire Council approve in similar terms) Authority 

be delegated to the to the Head of Transformation to take all necessary 
steps to implement the non staffing aspects of the business case in 
compliance with the Organisational Change Policy and in consultation 
with the HR Managers at both Councils.  

 
(4) Authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and Procurement, in 

consultation with the Lead Member for Financial Management, to fund 
the implementation costs from earmarked reserves. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



Executive - 18 June 2012 

  

Reasons 
 
The business case sets out in detail the proposal for a JMT support team to 
ensure JMT can operate as effectively as possible. The final business case 
incorporates changes since the original draft business case was considered 
by the Joint Arrangements Steering Group on the 22 March 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive 
 

Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 
and Use of Natural Resources Project 

 
2 July 2012 

 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report considers the newly drafted Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 as 
well as the progress of the Use of Natural Resources Group in delivering the 
Council’s Low Carbon Manageme
[...]
tlined in the Council’s Low Carbon Management Plan. 

1.7 The Use of Natural Resources Group is internally focused and it delivers part 
of the Cherwell Low Carbon Environmental Strategy and the Council’s Low 
Carbon Management Plan. 

1.8 This report highlights the achievements of the Use of Natural Resources 
Group which has led to a Carbon reduction of 2.3% 2010/11 and of 6.2% in 
2011/12. Its adjusted target for 2012/13 is 4.5%.  

 
 
 Proposals 
 
1.9 To agree the Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 and its action plan.  

1.10 To continue building on the successes of the Use of Natural Resources 
Group by improving the Council’s energy efficiency performance into 2012/13 
in line with the Council’s Low Carbon Management Plan. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
1.11 The Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 will help further the success of 

carbon reduction and energy saving work internally as well as across the district.  

1.12 A co-ordinated cross-service approach is employed to take action and to drive 
forward and support the Use of Natural Resources project and Cherwell’s Carbon 
Management Plan reducing 22% of its carbon emissions by 2014/15. 

1.13 Annual targets of the Council’s Low Carbon Management Plan are outlined 
below: 

  2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Annual 
Target % 

4 6 4 4 4 

 

1.14    Due to the underperformance in carbon reduction in 2010/11 (2.3% instead of 
4%) and the over performance in 2011/12 (6.2% instead of 6%) Cherwell’s 
internal targets have been adjusted to 4.5% in 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 in 
order to achieve the overall 22% reduction target.  

Page 14



 

   

Background Information 

 
2.1 The former Cherwell Environmental Strategy for a Changing Climate is divided into 

three sections: “Leading by example”, “Working in Partnership” and “Planning for 
Sustainable Development”.  

2.2 As part of the implementation of the strategy the Use of Natural Resources Group 
was set up to reduce internal emissions as outlined under the section “Leading by 
example”. 

2.3 Since 2009 the Use of Natural Resources Group has focused on reducing the 
Council’s emissions through improving energy efficiency and therefore saving 
energy costs.  

2.4 Measurement of the Council’s carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions has previously been 
assessed by National Indicator (NI) 185. In the first NI 185 baseline year (08/09), 
emissions from Cherwell District Council operations were 5,002 tonnes. Leisure 
Services is with 59% of the Council’s overall emissions the biggest contributor. The 
main sources of these emissions today are: 

Cherwell District Council 2011/12 Emissions Breakdown 

15%

23%

3%

59%

Buildings

Fleet Emissions

Business Mileage

Leisure Centres

 

 

Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 

2.5 The new Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 is divided into three main 
sections “Leading by Example”, “Sustainable Communities – Our district – Our 
future” and “Working in Partnership and encouraging low carbon initiatives” and an 
action plan. 

2.6 “Leading by Example” outlines the Councils ambitions target to be working towards a 
low carbon future as outlined in its Corporate Plan 2012/13 as well as its four 
strategic priorities (“District of Opportunity”, “A Cleaner and Greener Cherwell”, “A 
Safe, Healthy and Thriving Community” as well as “An Accessible, Value for Money 
Council”).  

2.7 The main focus of the “Leading by Example” section is on the Council’s Low Carbon 
Management Plan and its target to reduce emissions by 22% by 2014/15 from a 
2009/10 baseline.  

2.8 The second main section of the strategy “Sustainable Community – Our District – 
Our Future” sets out how we aim to support the transition to a low carbon economy. 
Examples given are Cherwell’s role in a local Community Interest Company 
delivering the Green Deal, EcoBicester as an example of a whole town approach to 

Page 15



 

   

the eco development, as well as an outline of low carbon initiatives in t
[...]
t lighting. Furthermore, it aims to 
investigate the feasibility of refurbishing of inefficient windows at Bodicote House. 

2.28 With the introduction of a government grant of 25% of the purchase price of electric 
vehicles fleet use will explore the purchase of electric vehicles / vans and electric 
charging points.  

2.29 IT will further deploy energy saving Wyse terminals to replace old PCs and plans to 
improve conference call capabilities.  

2.30 A joined procurement policy has been developed that incorporates sustainable 
procurement as a golden thread. The use of full – life costing has been and will be 
used to inform decisions on procurement issues such as boiler replacement and 
electrical maintenance.  

2.31 A comprehensive communications plan has been developed covering each of the 
areas. To further promote energy efficiency through behaviour change internally as 
well as externally articles are planned for In Brief, Cherwell LINK and in some cases 
press releases will be drafted.  

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 Key to the internal and external environmental performance of the Council is 

the Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 

3.2 The excellent work already achieved by the Use of Natural Resources Group 
needs to continue to deliver the Carbon Management Plan  

3.3 Key to reducing energy costs and emissions is the Low Carbon 
Environmental Strategy as well as the Carbon Management Plan 

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To approve the Low Carbon Strategy 2012 and its action 

plan as well as the forward plan for the Use of Natural 
Resources Group 

Page 18



 

   

 
Option Two To reject  

 
Option Three To ask officers to modify the proposals by setting lower 

emissions targets, recognising that this would conflict with 
public and national government expectations 
 

 
 
Consultations 

 

Use of
[...]
.4 -£3,943 0.59% Year 
4 

  

Implemented 
in March/April 
2011.  Project 
was successful 
in applying for 
funding from 
energy 
efficiency fund. 

PR 11 Leisure Centre – 
Spiceball, 
Bicester, 
Kidlington – 
Energy 
management 
improvement 

Sports Centre 
Energy 
Management 

£1,000 £0 £37,237 213.1 0.0 -
£163,910 

17.40% Year 
4 

  

Implemented 
in Year 2 from 
Parkwood 
management. 

Total     £171,050 £2,425 £58,716 336  5.1 
-

£213,313 27%       

 

• Green:  Projects brought forward and completed in Year 2.  These contribute approximately 21% of the target. 

• Amber: These projects began but were not fully completed in Year 2, approx 6% of the target. 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

5



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive 
 

Brighter Futures in Banbury Programme 
 

2 July 2012 
 

Report of the Director Community and Environment   
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider a review of the second full year of the Brighter Futures Programme in 
Banbury and the proposed emphasis in the third and subsequent years.  
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the good progress made in the second year of the Brighter Futures 

Programme; 

(2) To support the areas of emphasis and proposed activity in 2012/13; and 

(3) To receive further reports as appropriate on progress.  

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Brighter Futures in Banbury programme has been running for just over 

two years as a means of supporting in better ways those individuals and 
families in most need. During this time, it has made significant progress with 
effective multi-agency focus and joint actions.   

1.2 The second year’s activities and outcomes can be found in the attached near 
final draft Annual Report 2011/12 at Appendix 1. 

 
 
 Proposals 
 
1.3 The proposals in this report are about making a difference to those families 

and individuals in greatest need. They include continued e
[...]
iceboards in the Brighter 
Futures neighbourhoods to provide information about local services, 
what’s going on locally and help online access.  

7. Support for the development of a Banbury WRVS hub to help local older 
people remain independent and active in their communities.  

8. Deliver environmental improvements in Grimsbury through improvements 
and changes to the hard and soft landscaping around East and Centre 
Streets.  

 
 
 Conclusion 
 
1.6       The Brighter Futures in Banbury programme will only be effective if it is 

targeted, long-term, multi-agency in nature and clear on its purpose and 
outcomes. A common understanding amongst all relevant agencies of what 
can and should be done underpins the proposals for 2012. 

 

Page 58



 

   

Background Information 

 
2.1 The attached draft Annual Report 2011/12 sets out the extensive range of 

activities undertaken in the three target wards arranged by the six themes. It 
represents an excellent multi-agency response to local need and has 
established a new way of working which is based on a common purpose, 
good communication and better understanding of the roles and activities of 
many organisations. 

2.2 The Council has been active in its support of this work in many ways and has 
been taking a strong leadership role: 

• The appointment of Councillor John Donaldson as Lead Member the 
Brighter Futures Programme, who chairs the three tier Banbury 
Councillors meetings and workshops; 

• Director of Community and Environment input to the Oxfordshire 
Programme Management Group; 

• Director of Community and Environment lead as Chairman of the Brighter 
Futures in Banbury Steering Group; 

• Strategic Housing Manager lead role for the Financial Inclusion and 
Housing theme 

• Economic Development Manager lead role for the Employment Support 
and Skills theme.  

• Corporate Performance Manager support for performance management 
and reporting;  

• The employment with external funding of a Brig
[...]
 2011/12 

Page 37 of 37Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive 
 

Local Government Resource Review  
and Welfare Reform Overview 

 
2 July 2012 

 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report summarises the Local Government Resources Review project and 
provides a welfare reform overview 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the contents of this report and the initial indications of the impact for 

the Council. 
 

(2) To approve the suggested consultation and timetable for Council Tax support. 
 

(3) To approve in principle an application for pooling with Oxfordshire councils for 
Business Rates localisation. 

 
(4) To note that a further report will be presented in September 2012 outlining 

progress and the impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.    
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1.1. This report provides members with an overview and the detailed information 

is contained in the appendices of this report: 
 

Localised Council Tax Support – Appendix A 
Business Rates localisation – Appendix B 
Welfare Reform – Appendix C 

             Universal Credit – Appendix D       
 
1.2. New data is being received all the time and, as such, regular reports and 

briefing notes with be drafted for members. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 101



 

   

1.3. Members will be offered the opportunity to attend training seminars on the 
issues presented by both LGRR and Welfare Reform. There will be a 
selection of dates offered between July and September 2012.    

 
 
Background Information 

 
1.4. The Local Government Resource Review (LGRR) will consider the way in 

which local authorities are funded, with a view to giving local authorities 
greater financial autonomy and a greater stake in the economic growth of 
the local area. The first phase of the review includes plans to make changes 
to the way in which business rates are collected and distributed. 
 

1.5. The Welfare Reform Act of 2011 legislates for the biggest change to the 
welfare system for sixty years including the introduction of Universal Credit 
and localised Social Fund. It also abolishes Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit and introduces localised Council Tax support to replace Council Tax 
Benefit. 

 
1.6. Cherwell District Council (CDC) and South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) 

have initiated a joint project to look at the implications for each council of 
LGRR and Welfare Reform. The project is sponsored by Karen Curtin, Head 
of Finance and Procurement and will be managed by Belinda Green, 
Benefits Manager, on a part-time secondment basis. Member sponsorship is 
offered by Councillor Ken Atack and Councillor Debbie Pickford. 

 
  
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
This report provides members with information on the Local Government Resource 
Review and Welfare Reform and potential implications for the Council, residents and 
services. 
 
Option One To review and note the current situation and that further 

reviews will be likely. 
 

Option Two To approve or reject the recommendations above. 
 

 
Consultations  

 
None as yet however the Council Tax Support scheme must go to a full public 
consultation lasting for up to 12 weeks and this is detailed in the timetable. 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications associated with this 
report however the individual areas relating to council tax 
support scheme, localisation of business rates and other 
welfare reforms will have finance implications but these 
will be reported separately. 

The council tax support scheme will receive 10% less 
funding than the current council tax benefit scheme and 
there will also be a reduction in the administration grant as 

Page 102



 

   

a result of the change. Alternative ways of funding the 
shortfall must be considered. 

The localised business rate scheme could allow

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 July 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management  
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Patrick Cartledge, Leader of the Labour Group  
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

26 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
8. Local Government Resources Review and Welfare Reform Overview 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as a Landlord. 
 
 

27 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

28 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



Executive - 2 July 2012 

  

29 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

30 Low Carbon Energy Strategy 2012 and Use of Natural Resources  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which sought 
consideration of the newly drafted Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 
as well as the progress of the Use of Natural Resources Group in delivering 
the Council’s Low Carbon Management Plan.  
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Clean and Green explained 
that Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 built on the Council’s previous 
Environmental Strategy. It would help further the success of carbon reduction 
and energy saving work internally as well as across the district. The Strategy 
was divided into three main sections “Leading by Example”, “Sustainable 
Communities – Our district – Our future” and “Working in Partnership and 
encouraging low carbon initiatives” and an action plan. The Lead Member for 
Clean and Green advised Executive that a one page summary would be 
circulated to all Members. 
 
Councillor Patrick Cartledge, Leader of the Labour Group, addressed 
Executive and welcomed the report and the work being taken to address 
climate change. He commented that the Strategy focussed on Cherwell 
District Council and stressed the importance of encouraging local businesses 
to tackle climate change. 
 
In response to the Labour Group Leaders’ comments, the Lead Member for 
Clean and Green explained that the focus had been on Cherwell District 
Council and the Council had been leading the way. It was acknowledged that 
it was difficult to assess the impact and agreed that officers be requested to 
request the inclusion of the Low Carbon Energy Strategy 2012 on the agenda 
of meetings of the Banbury Chamber of Commerce and Bicester Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 
Executive requested that their thanks to officers for their hard work in 
producing the Low Carbon Energy Strategy 2012 and their work as part of the 
Use of Natural Resources Group.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 2012 and its action plan 

be approved. 
 
(2) That the achievements of the Use of Natural Resources Group in 

delivering the Carbon Management Plan in 2011/12 be noted. 
 
(3) That future initiatives of the Use of Natural Resources Group in 

delivering the Carbon Management Plan in 2012/13 be noted. 
 



Executive - 2 July 2012 

  

(4) That officers be requested to request the inclusion of the Low Carbon 
Energy Strategy 2012 on the agenda of meetings of the Banbury 
Chamber of Commerce and Bicester Chamber of Commerce. 

 
Reasons 
 
Key to the internal and external environmental performance of the Council is 
the Low Carbon Environmental Strategy 
 
The excellent work already achieved by the Use of Natural Resources Group 
needs to continue to deliver the Carbon Management Plan  
 
Key to reducing energy costs and emissions is the Low Carbon Environmental 
Strategy as well as the Carbon Management Plan 
 
Options 
 
Option One To approve the Low Carbon Strategy 2012 and its 

action plan as well as the forward plan for the Use of 
Natural Resources Group 
 

Option Two To reject  
 

Option Three To ask officers to modify the proposals by setting 
lower emissions targets, recognising that this would 
conflict with public and national government 
expectations 
 

 
 

31 Banbury Brighter Futures  
 
The Director of Environment and Community submitted a report which sought 
consideration of a review of the second full year of the Brighter Futures 
Programme in Banbury and the proposed emphasis in the third and 
subsequent years.  
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
advised Executive that the programme had made significant progress with 
effective multi-agency focus and joint actions during the two years the 
programme had been running.  
 
Members acknowledged the good work that had been undertaken and 
achievements to date and stressed the importance of maintaining the impetus 
as the project had been envisaged as a long term programme. 
 
Councillor Patrick Cartledge, Leader of the Labour Group, addressed 
Executive and welcomed the report and the efforts being made to tackle the 
cycle of deprivation but raised concerns that the project did not have a long 
term vision. He also commented on the potential impact of the welfare reforms 
and queried how these would be addressed, 
 



Executive - 2 July 2012 

  

In response to the Labour Group Leaders’ comments, the Lead Member for 
Banbury Brighter Futures explained that the Members and officers involved in 
the project were aware of the changes and would be proactive to address the 
potential impact.  
 
Members noted that due to the multi-agency approach, there was an element 
of reliance on partners for delivery and stressed the importance of ensuring 
ongoing adequate resource for the project. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the good progress made in the second year of the Brighter 

Futures Programme be noted. 
 

(2) That the areas of emphasis and proposed activity in 2012/13 be 
supported. 

 
(3) That further reports as appropriate on progress be received. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Brighter Futures in Banbury programme will only be effective if it is 
targeted, long-term, multi-agency in nature and clear on its purpose and 
outcomes. A common understanding amongst all relevant agencies of what 
can and should be done underpins the proposals for 2012. 
 
Options 
 
Option One Adopt the recommendations as set out 

 

Option Two Amend/add to the areas of focus for 2012/13 
 

 
 

32 Local Government Resources Review and Welfare Reform Overview  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which summarise 
the Local Government Resources Review project and provides a welfare 
reform overview. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Financial Management 
provided an overview of the appendices to the report which provided detailed 
information on localised council tax support, business rates localisation, 
welfare reform and universal credit and the implications and options for the 
council. 
 
Members were advised that as new data was being received all the time, 
regular updates and would be provided. Additionally, all Members would be 
offered the opportunity to attend training seminars on the issues presented by 
both the Local Government Resources Review and Welfare Reform. 
 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of Liberal Democrat Group, addressed 
Executive and thanked officers for a succinct report which covered the many 



Executive - 2 July 2012 

  

changes arising from the Local Government Resources Review and Welfare 
Reform. The Liberal Democratic Group Leader commented that it appeared 
the same groups of people would be affected by all changes and stressed the 
importance of alleviating the burden on vulnerable groups. He sought 
assurance that there would be effective consultation and Members would be 
kept informed. 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that all Group Leaders would be briefed 
and kept up to date on matters. 
 
Councillor Patrick Cartledge, Leader of the Labour Group, addressed 
Executive and highlighted that there would be tremendous financial 
implications on both the Council and residents across the district. 
 
In response to the Labour Group Leader’s questions regarding a possible 
countywide council tax localisation scheme, the Leader of the Council 
acknowledged that there would be benefits in having a countywide scheme 
and talks were at an early stage. 
 
The Leader of the Council further commented that it was important for the 
Council to have strong policies which co-operated with each other to support 
residents in the current economic climate.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and the initial indications of the impact 

for the Council be noted. 
 

(2) That the consultation and timetable for Council Tax support be 
approved. 

 
(3) That, in principle, an application for pooling with Oxfordshire councils 

for Business Rates localisation be approved. 
 

(4) That it be noted that further report would be presented in September 
2012 outlining progress and the impact on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.    

 
Reasons 
 
This report provides members with information on the Local Government 
Resource Review and Welfare Reform and potential implications for the 
Council, residents and services. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To review and note the current situation and that 

further reviews will be likely. 
 

Option Two To approve or reject the recommendations above. 
 

 
 



Executive - 2 July 2012 

  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


